
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.shepway.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 12 February 2018 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 

Date: 20 February 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 January 2018. 
 

4.   Appeals Monitoring Information 3rd Quarter 2017/18 - 1 October to 31 
December 2017 
 

5.   Application Number: Y17/0710/SH - Ingles Meadow Garden Centre 
Jointon Road Folkestone Kent CT20 2RF 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 February 2018 

 Report DCL/17/38 - Full planning application for the erection of 40 No. 
dwellings with associated access, parking, landscaping and open space 

 
 

6.   Application Number: Y17/1310/SH - Home Farm Longage Hill Rhodes 
Minnis Canterbury 
 

 Report DCL/17/38 - Change of use and conversion of barn to a residential 
dwelling, including the demolition of existing derelict farm buildings & 
erection of new garage and store building. 
 

7.   Exclusion of the Public 
 

 To exclude the public for the following items of business on the grounds 
that it is likely to disclose exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 
and  7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(2) Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
Information falling within paragraph 2 is exempt if and so long as in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
(7) Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

8.   Unauthorised use of land 
 

 Report DCL/17/35 considers the appropriate action to be taken regarding 
the unauthorised use of a piece of land.  
 

9.   Unauthorised development of land 
 

 Report DCL/17/36 considers the appropriate action to be taken regarding 
the unauthorised development at land. 
 

10.   Unauthorised development of land 
 

 Report DCL/17/36 considers the appropriate action to be taken regarding 
the unauthorised development at land. 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

Page 2



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 February 2018 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 23 January 2018 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey (In place of Roger Wilkins), 

Clive Goddard (Chairman), Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Len Laws, Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, Dick Pascoe, 
Paul Peacock and Russell Tillson 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Councillor Miss Susie 

Govett, Councillor Mrs Mary E Lawes and Councillor 
Roger Wilkins 

  
Officers Present:  Alexander Kalorkoti (Graduate Planning Officer), Sue 

Lewis (Committee Services Officer) and Lisette Patching 
(Development Manager) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

44. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

45. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 19 December 
2017 were submitted, approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

46. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 13 December 2017 were 
submitted, approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. Report from t
[...]
sts  
Awarded: 

No 

 

Application No: Y17/0193/SH 
 

Site Location: Hawkhurst West Lawn Gardens Sandgate Folkestone 
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing single storey extension and erection of two storey extension with terraces at ground and first floor 
 

Officer  
Recommendation: 

- Committee 
Decision: 

- Delegated  
Decision: 

Refused 

 

Outcome: Appeal Allowed Date of  
Decision: 

8th December 2017 Costs  
Awarded: 

No 

 

Application No: Y17/0466/SH 
 

Site Location: Apartment 6 21 Eversley Park Folkestone Kent 
 

Proposal: Installation of replacement uPVC windows to flat. Resubmission of Y17/0083/SH. 
 

Officer  
Recommendation: 

- Committee 
Decision: 

- Delegated  
Decision: 

Refused 

 

Outcome: Appeal Dismissed Date of  
Decision: 

8th December 2017 Costs  
Awarded: 

No 

 

 
 

P
age 10



Application No: Y17/0710/SH 
 
Location of Site: Ingles Meadow Garden Centre Jointon Road 

Folkestone Kent CT20 2RF 
  
Development: Full planning application for the erection of 40 No. 

dwellings with associated access, parking, 
landscaping and open space 

 
Applicant: Murston Construction Ltd 

Unit 8 
Murston Business Centre 
Norman Road 
Ashford 
Kent 
TN23 7AD 
 

Agent: Mr Nathan Anthony 
Lee Evans Planning 
St Johns Lane 
Canterbury 
Kent 
CT1 2QQ 
 

Date Valid: 17.07.17  
 
Expiry Date: 16.10.17  
 
Date of Committee:  28.11.17 
 
PEA : 29.12.2017 
 
Officer Contact:    Mrs Wendy Simpson 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for the 
redevelopment of the site for 40 dwellings with associated access, parking, 
landscaping and open space.  
 
The design and scale of the various dwellings are considered to be appropriate for 
the area and generally responds well to the existing street scenes. It is considered 
that overall the proposal will result in high quality, sustainable housing.  
 

The layout, design, retained tree cover and proposed landscaping are such that 
the development will be sympathetic to the character of the surrounding area, 
including the Leas and Bayles Conservation Area, and without harm to the setting 
of Ingles Manor, which is Grade II listed. 
 
The proposal will not result in harm to the living conditions of neighbours and 
subject to conditions will not result in harm to the principle aquifer, human health 
or buried heritage assets. The use of conditions will also ensure that the site-wide 
drainage will not increase flood risk in the area. 
 

In addition to the provision of open space and play space on the site, the applicant 
has agreed to a monetary obligation of £44,737.30 towards the upgrade of play 
equipment within Radnor Park and the maintenance of the play equipment and 
open space.   Furthermore an off-site contribution in respect to affordable housing 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



is to be made of £188,708.65 and a Community Infrastructure Levy Payment of 
£302,291.35 is also liable for this development.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That subject to the signing of a S106 agreement 
covering those matters as set out under Developer Contributions in the 
report, planning permission be granted subject to conditions and that 
delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning to determine the 
wording of the S106 agreement and any additional conditions which are 
considered reasonably necessary. 

 
Background  
 
 Previously the application site formed phases 2 and 4 of a four phased 

development granted planning permission under reference Y12/0767/SH. 
 (“Hybrid application encompassing; 1) Full application for the erection of 13 
dwellings with associated parking and landscaping together with 3 two storey 
office buildings with parking and landscaping forming phases 1 and 3. and 2) 
Outline application for the erection of 46 dwellings with associated parking 
and landscaping forming phases 2 and 4 (matters relating to access, 
landscaping and layout. Approved 21 August 2013 subject to a Section 106 
agreement.”) This previous planning permission also included the adjacent 
Ingles Mews housing (phase 1), which has been built out, and commercial 
development (office buildings) within Ingles Barn area (phase 3), which has 
not commenced. This previous planning permission however has now 
expired. 

 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
 
1.1 This proposal involves the demolition of all buildings on the site and seeks 

full planning permission for the erection of 40 no. dwellings with associated 
access, parking, landscaping and open space.   

  
1.2 The proposed housing consists of 2 x 1-bed flats, 2 x 2-bed flats, 11 x 3 bed-

houses (semi-detached), 13 x 4 –bed (semi-detached) houses, 11 x 4-bed 
terraced houses, 1 x 5-bed house (detached).  

 
1.3 The development is proposed in 2 phases – A and B. The larger of the two 

phases (phase B) would have houses arranged facing outwards onto Jointon 
Road and Shorncliffe Road. A new access road is proposed in to the site 
from Jointon Road, with houses within the site facing on to a central green 
space.  The smaller of the two phases (phase A) would be for five of the 
houses which would have separate access, coming from the existing ‘Ingles 
Barn’ access off Jointon Road. Some of the on-street visitors parking spaces 
for the wider development will be situated within this phase.  In addition to 
the central green space in the larger phase (B) an equipped play space is 
proposed at the southern boundary of the site. 

 
1.4 A similar architectural language is used across the site with the use of 

steeply pitched roofs, feature bay windows, flat roofed dormers and 
chimneys.  The proposed external materials palette consists of plain clay 
roof tiles, handmade clay hanging tiles, ‘Old Country Blend’ red brickwork, 
‘gunmetal grey’ fibre cement panelling to feature bay windows and white 

Page 12



framed doors and windows.  The proposal therefore continues the 
architectural style and materials of phase 1. 

 
1.5 The five houses within phase A
[...]
ights that are relevant 
are Article 8 and Article 1 of the first protocol. The proposed course of action 
is in accordance with domestic law. As the rights in these two articles are 
qualified, the Council needs to balance the rights of the individual against the 
interests of society and must be satisfied that any interference with an 
individual’s rights is no more than necessary. Having regard to the previous 
paragraphs of this report, it is not considered that there is any infringement of 
the relevant Convention rights. 

 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION – That planning permission be granted subject to a 
S106 agreement and the following conditions:  

 

1. 3 year standard time condition  

2. Drawing numbers 

3. Materials as specified 

4. Additional investigations be carried out in respect to asbestos/the 
recommendations of the submitted report/mitigation 

5. Remaining parts of the standard contamination condition 

6. Site wide surface water drainage scheme 

7. Drainage management and maintenance 

8. No infiltration drainage in areas of contamination 

9. No piling or penetrative foundation design without agreement of the LPA 

10. Archaeological watching brief 

11. Measures to enhance biodiversity 

12. Construction Environmental Management Plan 

13. Tree Protection Measures 

14. Fronting Shorncliffe Road - use of double glazing with 16mm air gap 
between 4mm glazing, acoustic airbricks and window vents  

16. Pedestrian table required across T-junction 

17. Landscaping condition including replacement trees 

18. Landscape management plan for communal landscape areas 

19.  Replanting if landscaping fails 

20. Details of low wall/railings 

21. Standard water efficiency condition 

22. TRO to change and provide double yellow lines around the new access 
(Grampian condition) 

23. Garages retained unrestricted for parking purposes at all times 

Page 27



24. Provision of access roads in each phase  

25. Details of play area equipment 

26. Provision of the open space and play space 

27. Installation of high speed fibre optic broadband (FTTP) 

28. Removal of permitted development rights in respect to rear extensions on 
some properties 

29. Provision and maintenance of vision splays. 

30.  Architectural detailing 

Page 28



 

 Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: Y17/1310/SH 
   
Location of Site: Home Farm Longage Hill Rhodes Minnis Canterbury 
  
Development: Change of use and conversion of barn to a residential 

dwelling, including the demolition of existing derelict 
farm buildings & erection of new garage and store 
building. 

 
Applicant: Mr Francesco Conte 

 
Agent: Mr James Govier 

The JTS Partnership LLP 
1st Floor 
44 St Peter's Street 
Canterbury 
CT1 2BG 
 

Date Valid: 20.11.17  
 
Expiry Date: 15.01.18 
 
Extension of time: 26.02.18  
 
Date of Committee:  20.02.18 
 
Officer Contact:    Julian Ling 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for the 
change of use and conversion of a curtilage listed barn to residential together with 
the demolition of existing derelict farm buildings and the erection of a new garage 
and store building. This application is a resubmission of a previously refused 
application. The report recommends that planning permission be granted subject 
to conditions as it is considered that the previous grounds of refusal have been 
satisfactorily overcome and the change of use and conversion to residential would 
make the most optimal viable use that would safeguard the heritage asset, would 
be acceptable in highway terms, would safeguard existing and future occupant’s 
amenities and all other material planning issues are acceptable and can be 
controlled via planning condition. Altogether, it is considered that these material 
considerations would, in this instance, override countryside conservation and 
sustainability policies. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report.  

  
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the change of use and 

conversion of an agricultural barn to a residential dwelling, including its 
partial rebuilding, and the demolition of existing derelict farm buildings and 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



the erection of a new garage and storage building in its place. The site area 
is proposed at 0.42 hectares.  

 
1.2 The barn would be converted to habitable living accommodation over two 

and a half levels, being the ground, first and mezzanine floors, with the 
single storey front projecting addition also incorporated into the conversion 
and main habitable area. The main building would have a proposed footprint 
of approximately 214 sqm. 

 

1.3 The principle access to the building would be to the northwest elevation with 
an entrance lobby and a full-height glazed vaulted hallway. At ground floor 
level a glazed link is proposed to the front elevation connecting the existing 
single storey addition (where the proposed bedrooms would be) to the main 
building. 

 
1.4 Externally the building would have a new pitched tiled roof (with heritage 

tiles) that would be fully hipped to the west roof slope. The building would 
have an overall height of approximately 8.7 metres and an eaves level of 4.8 
metres tall. External materials are proposed to be flint, stone, brick and 
timber weatherboard and windows would be low profile powder coated 
aluminium. To the front (northwest) elevation the existing single storey 
addition would be renovated and converted with a new slightly higher 
pitched gable slate tiled roof at a height of 4.5 metres, timber black stained 
weatherboard elevations and low profile powder coated glazing. To the front 
outside the building a hardstanding courtyard area is proposed and to the 
south (rear) a landscaped garden is proposed. The site is proposed to be 
enclosed via a 1.8 - 2.0 metre close boarded fe
[...]
significant change, and amongst other things, it means that 
estimated New Homes Bonus payments for any specific future development 
is not guaranteed funding. New Homes Bonus payments are not a material 
consideration in the determination of this application. 

 
Human Rights 
 
8.20 In reaching a decision on a planning application the European Convention 

on Human Rights must be considered. The Convention Rights that are 
relevant are Article 8 and Article 1 of the first protocol. The proposed course 
of action is in accordance with domestic law. As the rights in these two 
articles are qualified, the Council needs to balance the rights of the 
individual against the interests of society and must be satisfied that any 
interference with an individual’s rights is no more than necessary. Having 
regard to the previous paragraphs of this report, it is not considered that 
there is any infringement of the relevant Convention rights. 

8.21 This application is reported to Committee due to the views of Lyminge 
Parish Council.  

Page 39



 

9.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
9.1 In reaching a decision on a planning application the European Convention on 

Human Rights must be considered. The Convention Rights that are relevant 
are Article 8 and Article 1 of the first protocol. The proposed course of action 
is in accordance with domestic law. As the rights in these two articles are 
qualified, the Council needs to balance the rights of the individual against the 
interests of society and must be satisfied that any interference with an 
individual’s rights is no more than necessary. Having regard to the previous 
paragraphs of this report, it is not considered that there is any infringement of 
the relevant Convention rights. 

 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION – That planning permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 

 

1. Standard time condition  
2. Approved plan numbers 
3. Materials 
4. Construction details 
5. Door/window details 
6. Roof light details 
7. Rainwater goods 
8. Landscaping 
9. Boundary treatment 
10. Parking 
11. Cycle parking 
12. Contamination 
13. Drainage (foul and surface water) 
14. Removal of PD Rights (classes A, B, C, D, E & F). 
15. Garage building first floor to be used for ancillary purposes only. 
16. Ecology  
17. Water efficiency 
 

 

  
  
Decision of Committee 
 
 

Page 40



 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



SHEPWAY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 20 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

Declarations of Lobbying 
 

Members of the Committee are asked to indicate if they have been lobbied, 
and if so, how they have been (i.e. letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect of the 
planning applications below: 
 
Type of Lobbying:                                                          Email/Letter/Phone                                                               
 
 
Application No: 
 
Y17/0710/SH - Ingles Meadow Garden Centre Jointon Road Folkestone Kent CT20 
2RF 
 
Y17/1310/SH - Home Farm Longage Hill Rhodes Minnis Canterbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SIGNED: ............................................... 
 
When completed, please return this form to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting. 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Appeals Monitoring Information 3rd Quarter 2017/18 - 1 October to 31 December 2017
	5 Application Number: Y17/0710/SH - Ingles Meadow Garden Centre Jointon Road Folkestone Kent CT20 2RF
	6 Application Number: Y17/1310/SH - Home Farm Longage Hill Rhodes Minnis Canterbury
	8 Unauthorised use of land
	Shepway plan

	9 Unauthorised development of land
	Cinque Ports Arms plan

	10 Unauthorised development of land
	Horton Priory plan
	Lobbying form, 23/01/2018 Planning and Licensing Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 20 February 2018 
  
Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard 

(Chairman), Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Len Laws, 
Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, Dick Pascoe, Paul Peacock, 
Carol Sacre (In place of Mrs Mary Lawes), Russell Tillson 
and Roger Wilkins (Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Miss Susie Govett and Councillor Mrs Mary E 

Lawes 
  
Officers Present:  David Campbell (Development Management Team 

Leader), Ben Geering (Head of Planning), Julian Ling 
(Senior Planning Officer), Wendy Simpson (Senior 
Planning Officer) and Jemma West (Senior Committee 
Services Officer) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Collier 

 
 
 

49. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Lyons declared an interest in report Number DCL/17/35, relating to 
the land at Shepway, Lympne Hill, as the applicant was known to him.  He left 
the Chamber during consideration of this item.  
 

50. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 23 January 2018 
were submitted, approved and signed by the Chairman.  
 

51. Appeals Monitoring Information 3rd Quarter 2017/18 - 1 October to 31 
December 2017 
 
The Planning Committee Members noted the Appeals Monitoring update.  
 

52. Application Number: Y17/0710/SH - Ingles Meadow Garden Centre Jointon 
Road Folkestone Kent CT20 2RF 
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 February 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

Report DCL/17/38 set out the Full planning application for the erection of 40 No. 
dwellings with associated access, parking, landscaping and open space. 
 
Councillor Jacqui Meade of Folkestone Town Council spoke on the application. 
Mr Nathan Anthony, the applicant’s agent, spoke on the application.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Ewart-James, 
Seconded by Councillor Tillson; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the signing of a S106 
agreement to secure developer contributions and the conditions set out below 
and that delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning to determine the 
wording of the S106 agreement and any additional conditions which are 
considered reasonably necessary subject to the following amendments to the 
recommendations of the report: 
 

1.    That the financial contribution to be secured via s106 to mitigate the 
development for open and play space, as required by policies LR9 and 
LR10 of the Local Plan, instead go towards providing for an off site 
contribution to meet identified affordable housing need, as required by 
policy CSD1 of the Core Strategy.   
 

2.    That a claw back clause be included within the s106 agreement that 
ensures that 50% of the uplift in any sales value be captured towards off 
site affordable housing contribution, up to the equivalent of a 30% off site 
contribution value in order to meet the requirements of  policy CSD1 and 
ensure that the development was providing an appropriate proportion of 
affordable housing, subject to viability.   
 

3.    That the  application to be referred back to committee should these 
requirements not be secured. 

 
.Whilst the need for off site mitigation was clear within the report, 
Members concluded that the need for affordable housing contributions 
was greater than the need for contributions to mitigate the lack of open 
and play space within the development and that the use of CIL could 
extend to offsite play and open space improvements within the district. 

 
 Conditions:  
 

1.   3 year standard time condition  
2.   Drawing numbers 
3.   Materials as specified 
4.  Additional investigations be carried out in respect to asbestos/the 

recommendations of the submitted report/mitigation 
5.  Remaining parts of the standard contamination condition 
6.  Site wide surface water drainage scheme 
7.  Drainage management and maintenance 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 February 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

8.  No infiltration drainage in areas of contamination 
9.   No piling or penetrative foundation design without agreement of the 

LPA 
10.  Archaeological watching brief 
11.  Measures to enhance biodiversity 
12.   Construction Environmental Management Plan 
13.  Tree Protection Measures 
14.  Fronting Shorncliffe Road - use of double glazing with 16mm air gap 

between 4mm glazing, acoustic airbricks and window vents  
16. Pedestrian table required across T-junction 
17.  Landscaping condition including replacement trees 
18.  Landscape management plan for communal landscape areas 
19.  Replanting if landscaping fails 
20. Details of low wall/railings 
21.  Standard water efficiency condition 
22.  TRO to change and provide double yellow lines around the new 

access (Grampian condition) 
23.  Garages retained unrestricted for parking purposes at all times 
24.  Provision of access roads in each phase  
25.  Details of play area equipment 
26.  Provision of the open space and play space 
27.  Installation of high speed fibre optic broadband (FTTP) 
28.  Removal of permitted development rights in respect to rear 

extensions on some properties 
29.  Provision and maintenance of vision splays. 
30. Architectural detailing 

 
 
 (Voting: For 7; Against 2; Abstentions 2) 
 

53. Application Number: Y17/1310/SH - Home Farm Longage Hill Rhodes 
Minnis Canterbury 
 
Report DCL/17/38 set out an application for the Change of use and conversion 
of barn to a residential dwelling, including the demolition of existing derelict farm 
buildings & erection of new garage and store building. 
 
James Govier, the applicant’s agent, spoke on the application 
 
Proposed by Councillor Wilkins, 
Seconded by Councillor Lyons; and  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

1. Standard time condition  
2. Approved plan numbers 
3. Materials 
4. Construction details 
5. Door/window details 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 February 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

6. Roof light details 
7. Rainwater goods 
8. Landscaping 
9. Boundary treatment 
10. Parking 
11. Cycle parking 
12. Contamination 
13. Drainage (foul and surface water) 
14. Removal of PD Rights (classes A, B, C, D, E & F). 
15. Garage building first floor to be used for ancillary purposes only. 
16. Ecology  
17. Water efficiency 
 

(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0). 
 

54. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Wilkins, 
Seconded by Councillor Martin; and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public be excluded for the following items of business on the grounds 
that it is likely to disclose exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and  6 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(2) Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. Information 
falling within paragraph 2 is exempt if and so long as in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
(6) Information which reveals that the authority proposes: 
to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements 
are imposed on a person; or to make an order or direction under any 
enactment. 
 
(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

55. Unauthorised use of land 
 
Report DCL/17/35 considered the appropriate action to be taken regarding the 
change of use that has taken place on Land at Shepway, Lympne Hill, Lympne, 
Hythe. No planning permission had been granted for the use of the land or the 
siting of two self- contained yurts and associated decking. The report 
recommended that an Enforcement Notice be served requiring the unauthorised 
use of the land for the stationing of yurts to cease and the yurts and decking 
erected to be removed from the land. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Tillson,  
Seconded by Councillor Pascoe; and  



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 February 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report DCL/17/35 be received and noted. 
2. That an Enforcement Notice be served requiring the use of the land for the 

siting of yurts to cease and their removal along with the removal of the 
associated decking.  

3. That the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to determine the 
exact wording of the Notice. 

4. That the period of compliance with the Notice be (six) 6 months. 
5. That the Head of Democratic Services and Law be authorised to take such 

steps as are necessary including legal proceedings to secure compliance 
with the Notice. 

 
(Voting: 10 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
(Councillor Lyons left the chamber during consideration of this item) 
 

56. Unauthorised development of land 
 
Report DCL/17/36 considered the appropriate action to be taken regarding the 
erection of a fence the laying of hard standing (being used as parking) and the 
formation of vehicular access onto Lions Road to the rear of Cinque Ports Arms, 
New Romney, which is a Grade II Listed Building. All these works had been 
carried out without the necessary planning permission and listed building 
consent. This report recommended that an Enforcement Notice be served to 
require the removal of the fence and hard standing, the reinstatement of grass 
and the cessation of the use of the vehicular access.  
     
Proposed by Councillor Laws, 
Seconded by Councillor Sacre; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That report DCL/17/36 be received and noted. 
2. That an Enforcement Notice be served requiring the removal of the 

unauthorised fence; the erection of a replacement wooden fence topped 
with trellis and with wooden gravel boards and wooden posts; the 
removal of the hardstanding and the reinstatement of the site to grass; 
and the cessation of the use of the vehicular access, 

3. That the period for compliance be 6 months 
4. That the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to determine the 

exact wording of the Notice; 
5. That the Head of Democratic Services and Law be authorised to take such 

steps as are necessary, including legal proceedings to secure compliance 
with the Notice. 

 
(Voting: 10 for, 1 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

57. Unauthorised development of land 
 
Report DCL/17/37 considered the appropriate action to be taken regarding the 
erection of a large barn with glazed sections on the north, east and west 
elevations, within the grounds of Horton Priory, which is a Grade I Listed 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 February 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

Building. Planning permission was granted in 2016 for the erection of two barns 
and vehicular access. The two barns had been merged and enlarged and 
constructed as a single ‘L’ shape building, approximately in the same location 
as approved but with different eaves heights and differing in other ways from 
the approved plans. This report recommended that an Enforcement Notice be 
served requiring the removal of the barn to allow for the proper construction of 
the two barns granted planning in 2016.  
     
Proposed by Councillor Laws,  
Seconded by Councillor Lyons; and 
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That report DCL/17/37 be received and noted. 
2. That an Enforcement Notice be served requiring the removal of the 

unauthorised barn and for development to be carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans. 

3. That the period for compliance be 6 months 
4. That the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to determine the 

exact wording of the Notice; 
5. That the Head of Democratic Services and Law be authorised to take such 

steps as are necessary, including legal proceedings to secure compliance 
with the Notice. 

 
(Voting: 11 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 


